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Considered one of the favorites to contend
for the 2003 Pac-10 championship, the Washing-
ton football team will attempt to meet those ex-
pectations with 14 returning starters and 46
lettermen as the foundation for the team.

The Huskies will feature a pair of the top
players in the nation in quarterback Cody Pickett
and wide receiver Reggie Williams. That duo,
combined with the majority of the offensive line,
wide receiver Charles Frederick and tailback
Rich Alexis, could make the Huskies hard to stop
on offense. Improving the running game to bal-
ance out the attack will be the chief area of
improvement for the offense.

The Husky defense, while lacking a mar-
quee star, features seven returning starters. Head-
lining that group is senior linebacker Marquis
Cooper, who led the team in tackles last season.
The Huskies were among the nation’s top teams
against the run last year and should be consider-
ably better in the secondary with the return of Roc
Alexander at cornerback and a healthy Jimmy
Newell at safety.

The Huskies face a tremendous challenge
to start the 2003 season when they travel to face
defending national champion Ohio State for a
nationally televised game. The Buckeyes could
certainly serve as an example to the Huskies of
what type of improvement a team can make in a
single year. After going 7-6 in 2001, Ohio State
posted a perfect 13-0 mark last year. Coming off
their own 7-6 season that included a 34-24 loss to
Purdue in the Sun Bowl, the Huskies have their
sights set on a similar turnaround.

Offense
The Huskies would like to strike a better

balance between running and passing the ball
during the 2003 season. Last year, Washington
broke various school passing standards when
they threw the ball 621 times during the season.
Only Texas Tech (770) and Hawaii (731) threw
the ball more, both playing 14-game seasons.

While the passing game was stellar, the
rushing game produced just 74.5 yards per game.
An emphasis on improved line play and a couple
of talented redshirt freshmen at tailback could
help add more productivity to the ground attack.

Quarterback
The old adage in the Pac-10 is that it takes

a senior quarterback to lead a team to the Rose
Bowl. That has been the case for nine of the last

11 teams to win the conference
championship. Washington is
fortunate to have veteran
signalcaller Cody Pickett in that
role.

The fifth-year senior will be
a top preseason candidate for
both the Davey O’Brien Award
and the Johnny Unitas Golden
Arm Award, which are presented
to the nation’s top quarterback.
He’s also considered one of the
top players to watch for the
Heisman Trophy. While
Washington’s more balanced ap-
proach may mean that Pickett
will not duplicate the record num-
ber of passing feats he accom-
plished last season, his ability to
lead the Huskies to victories
could mean much more in terms
of individual awards.

Pickett took full advantage
of Washington’s game plan to
throw the ball in 2002. He passed
for more yards than any player in
Pac-10 history, including USC
quarterback Carson Palmer, the Heisman Tro-
phy winner. In the expanded 12-game season,
Pickett threw for 4,458 yards, becoming the first

Pac-10 signalcaller to pass for more than 4,000
yards in a season. He also benefited by the
NCAA’s decision to count postseason results in
season statistics for the first time.

As it turned out, Pickett did not need the
extra games to eclipse the existing Pac-10 pass-
ing record set by Washington State’s Ryan Leaf
in 1997. He blew by Leaf’s mark of 3,637 yards
during the 11th game of the season.

Pickett finished the year ranked second
nationally with 28.08 completions per game and
was third in total offense at 328.7 yards per game.
He is the leading returning player for the 2003
campaign in both categories. Only Hawaii’s Timmy
Chang returns with more total passing yards
(4,474) than Pickett (4,458), but he racked up his
impressive total in 14 games, one more than his
Husky counterpart.

Already a four-time letterwinner, having been
granted a medical redshirt for the 1999 season in
which played in just one game, Pickett enters his
final season at UW with 6,783 career passing
yards. He needs to average 261 yards per game
as a senior to join the exclusive 10,000-yard
passing club.

An extremely competitive athlete, Pickett

Huskies Look to Get Back into Pac-10 Race
With Explosive Offense and Veteran Defense

Quarterback Cody Pickett

Wide Receiver Reggie Williams
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has demonstrated that he has a vast array of
passes in his repertoire. He can throw the deep
ball — he has six pass completions of more than
70 yards in his career — and has the touch to lead
running backs as they run screen patterns.
Pickett’s size and speed gives him great mobility
in the pocket and he has been called on to run the
option in the past. With 26 game appearances
and 23 career starts, he has the game savvy and
leadership to guide a veteran offense that in-
cludes 26 letterwinners.

Pickett impressed Husky fans during his
sophomore campaign when he suffered a painful
shoulder separation at midseason. He only al-
lowed the injury to keep him out of one game
before returning to his starting role, where he
promptly set the school single-game passing
record with 455 yards against Arizona.

Aside from Pickett, there are no other quar-
terbacks on the roster that have played in a game.
Sophomore Casey Paus and redshirt freshman
Isaiah Stanback will battle for the backup spot.
The duo gives the Husky coaches some variety at
the position.

The 6-foot-5 Paus is more of a classic
dropback thrower while Stanback could be used
as a conventional passer or an option quarter-
back. Stanback is considered an outstanding
athlete who presents Washington with the ability
to run the option.

Running Back
The Huskies return two veterans at tailback

and will look to a pair of redshirt freshmen to
improve the productivity of the position. Senior
Rich Alexis, the most veteran player at the posi-

tion, missed spring drills while recuperating from
off-season shoulder surgery.

Alexis has appeared in 35 games, including
eight starts last season. He has rushed for 1,805
yards and 24 touchdowns during his career.
Alexis has also proven to be an effective pass
receiver. Twenty-seven of his 44 career recep-
tions came last year, including seven catches in
a game against Wyoming.

Junior Chris Singleton was third on the team
in rushing in 2002 with 224 yards on 64 carries.
His top outing came against UCLA when he
rushed 20 times for 92 yards. Singleton started
against the Bruins and Oregon State and has
carried the ball a total of 78 times during his
career.

Two highly-touted redshirt freshmen, Kenny
James and Shelton Sampson, bring additional
speed to the position. James was regarded as
one of the top prep running backs coming out of
the high school ranks in 2001, having rushed for
2,900 yards and 49 touchdowns during his senior
year. He missed most of spring practice due to a
sprained knee.

Sampson won three-consecutive state 110-
meter high-hurdle titles as a standout prep ath-
lete. During the winter he competed for the Husky
track team and ran a NCAA indoor qualifying time
in the 200 meters.

The Huskies return all of their fullbacks from
last season. Heading that group is junior Zach

Tuiasosopo, who moved to offense last spring
after starting his career at outside linebacker. He
carried the ball 15 times last season, the only
player at the position to run the ball.

Also returning to the position are sopho-
more Ty Eriks and senior Adam Seery. Like
Tuiasosopo, Eriks started at UW as an outside

Tailback Rich Alexis Wide receiver Charles Frederick

Offensive tackle Khalif Barnes
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linebacker. Seery moved into the position last
year after playing quarterback and safety earlier
in his career.

Wide Receiver
While the ranks are lacking the large num-

ber of returning veteran players from a year ago,
the Husky wide receivers could be one of the top
groups in the country thanks to returning first-
team All-American Reggie Williams and rapidly-
developing junior Charles Frederick.

Washington lost four receivers who totaled
121 receptions last year. Add departed tight end
Kevin Ware and that total grows to 163 catches.
Williams and Frederick combined for 139 recep-
tions.

Williams, who in two years has established
himself as the top wideout in Washington history,
will be a leading candidate for the 2003 Biletnikoff
Award, presented to the nation’s top receiver. He
caught 94 passes for 1,454 yards as a sopho-
more and enters his junior season with 149
career catches good for 2,427 yards. His two-
year yardage total is the best ever among Pac-10
receivers.By comparison, USC standout
Keyshawn Johnson totaled 148 catches and 2,358
yards in the 1994 and 1995 seasons, his junior
and senior seasons.

In 2002, Williams ranked eighth nationally
with an average of 7.23 receptions per game and
was ninth in reception yards per game at 111.85.
His highlights included a school-record 89-yard
touchdown catch against San Jose State, a last-
minute 80-yard game-winning TD reception
against Arizona and a 14-catch, 198-yard, three-
touchdown performance on the road at Oregon.

Williams was at his best down the stretch,
helping the Huskies play themselves back into
the bowl picture. Dubbed “Mr. November,” Will-
iams caught 35 passes during Washington’s final
three regular season games. That included a 12-
reception, 169-yard performance at Washington
State while being defended by Cougar All-America
cornerback Marcus Trufant.

A strong, physical player, Williams has drawn
raves by the Husky coaches for his often over-
looked blocking skills. He joined the ranks of the
Husky track team during the winter quarter to
work on his speed and anchored the team’s
4x400-meter relay squad this spring.

While Williams was grabbing most of the
headlines last season, the development of
Frederick as another reliable receiver was equally
important to the Huskies’ offensive plans. While
he only started twice, Frederick caught 45 passes
for 651 yards, and also acted as UW’s top punt
and kickoff returner last year.

Frederick’s speed and elusiveness makes
him a dangerous player in the open field. He had
at least two catches in every game after spending
his freshman year concentrating on special teams
duties.

That maturation began during the Huskies’
off-season workout program when Frederick
elected not to return to the UW basketball team
and instead concentrate on football conditioning.

Justin Robbins, who caught 22 catches as a
freshman in 2000, will rejoin the team this fall after
missing most of the last two years due to injury.
Also fitting into the position lineup is redshirt

freshman Jordan Slye, who moved from defen-
sive back during the spring, and walkon Matt
Griffith. Several incoming freshmen are also ex-
pected to compete for playing time at the position.

Tight End
Washington has developed a reputation as

the best school in the country for tight ends since
the early ’90s, though who will be the next player
to step into that spotlight is unclear. While sopho-
more Joe Toledo received a generous amount of
playing time in 2002, it was primarily in two tight
end sets. Toledo sat out the spring due to shoul-
der surgery.

Washington took the step of recruiting Jon
Lyon, a top junior-college tight end, to stabilize
the position. Lyon enrolled at the University in
January and participated in spring practices.
Redshirt freshman Ben Bandel also impressed
the coaches during the spring and Dash Crutchley
moved from the defensive line to the position to
provide more depth. Sophomore Andy Heater
also returns after playing in three games in 2002.

Offensive Line
The Huskies return 10 lettermen and three

starters on the offensive line.
The list of starters includes tackle Khalif

Barnes, center Todd Bachert and tackle Nick
Newton, all be third-year starters.

Last year, the group provided security while
Pickett was attempting a record 612 pass at-
tempts. The Huskies surrendered just 37 sacks
during the season, one for every 17.5 times the
team tried to throw the ball. Run-blocking, how-
ever, was more problematic. The Huskies aver-

Center Dan Dicks

Offensive tackle Todd Bachert Defensive tackle Terry Johnson
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aged just 74.5 yards per game, ranking ninth in
the Pac-10.

With Bachert, a Rimington Trophy candi-
date in 2003, out of spring drills, the coaching
staff gave junior Dan Dicks the opportunity to play
center. Dicks was so impressive that  Bachert will
probably move back to tackle in 2003, the posi-
tion he played two years ago. Rob Meadow is a
likely candidate to move into a starting role at
guard, while Brad Vanneman, Robin Kezirian
and senior walkon Mike Thompson give the cen-
ter position excellent depth.

Behind Meadow at strongside guard will be
Clay Walker and Jason Simonson. Tusi Sa’au is
the likely backup to Newton at the other guard
spot.

Ryan Brooks and Francisco Tipoti figure as
the backups at the tackle position. Overall, the
Husky offensive line boasts considerable experi-
ence at the starting positions, and reliable back-
ups at each spot.

Defense
Washington will build its defense around

eight returning starters and 22 returning lettermen.
The Huskies will look to replace departed starters
Jafar Williams at outside linebacker, Kai Ellis at
defensive end and Ben Mahdavi at inside line-
backer. Those three ranked among the top-six
tacklers on the 2002 team. Mahdavi, a three-year
starter, tied for the team lead with 100 tackles.

Like the other Pac-10 schools, the Huskies
could benefit by the fact that so many talented
senior quarterbacks graduated from conference

schools last year. Washington’s secondary, which
has been riddled by injuries the past two sea-
sons, returns 11 players who have earned at
least one letter.

The Husky defense ranked 11th nationally
against the run, allowing just 97.7 yards per
game. That was the best total since the 1991
National Championship season and the fifth-best
total since the 1964 season. During the final five
games of the regular season the Husky second-
ary allowed just 210 passing yards per game and
totaled nine interceptions, while allowing only six
touchdowns.

Defensive Line
Three key starters on the Husky defensive

line return in 2003. That group includes senior
defensive tackle Terry Johnson, junior defensive
tackle Josh Miller and junior defensive end
Manase Hopoi. Senior tackle Jerome Stevens, a
key reserve, is also back as well as a cast of
reserve players who have all seen valuable play-
ing time. Miller was forced to sit out spring ball
due to a back injury.

Johnson, a first-time starter in 2002, sacked
opponent quarterbacks five times, while Hopoi
earned seven sacks and 17 tackles-for-loss. Miller,
who started every game in 2002, had 33 total
tackles, including seven for lost yards.

Juniors Tui Alailefaleula and Junior Coffin
both return as backups at tackle with two years of
playing experience behind them.

Several younger players will join one junior-

college transfer in competing for their first playing
time.

The Huskies have a litter of young players
seeking their first game action this year. Redshirt
freshmen Dan Milsten, Stanley Daniels, Brandon
Ala, Donny Mateaki and true freshman Jordan
Reffett will all be in the mix up front, while junio-
college transfer Mike Mapu teams with sopho-
more Graham Lasee to provide depth at tackle.

Linebacker
To help compensate for the loss of two key

linebackers, the Huskies integrated a little bit of
new and old in to the position. The new is Notre
Dame transfer Cory Jones, who will compete for
one the inside positions. The old is senior Greg
Carothers, who moves into the SAM outside
linebacker role after starting at safety the past two
years. The move is not completely new territory
for Carothers, who played the role during the
Huskies’ nickel package in the past.

Heading up the returning linebacking corps
is senior Marquis Cooper. He tied Mahdavi last
year for the team lead in total tackles with 100
after moving from an outside to inside position.
Two veteran reserves expected to join him at the
other inside linebacker position are juniors Tim
Galloway and Joe Lobendahn. Galloway, who
missed spring drills due to shoulder surgery, had
26 tackles while playing in all 13 games last year.
Lobendahn started twice last year, played in all
13 games and totaled 23 tackles. Redshirt fresh-
man Scott White was impressive during the spring

Linebacker Marquis Cooper Linebacker Greg Carothers

Safety Jimmy Newell
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and finished the period as Cooper’s backup.
Senior Tyler Krambrink is back at the out-

side linebacker spot after playing in nine games
last season.

Defensive Backfield
Washington has 11 letterwinners returning

to its four positions in the defensive backfield.
Included in that group are eight players who
started at some point last season. The only
players not to return from last year’s unit are
Carothers, who will switch to outside linebacker,

and Nate Robinson, who gave up football this
spring after leading the Husky basketball team in
scoring in 2002-03. Robinson started the final six
games in 2002 and proved to be outstanding in
coverage, with two interceptions and six pass
breakups to go with 34 tackles.

Helping to replace Robinson will be senior
Roc Alexander, a star in 2000 who missed seven
games last season due to a shoulder injury. The
speedy Alexander and junior Derrick Johnson
give the Huskies twosolid veterans at cornerback.
Alexander has broken up 15 passes during his
career, and has accounted for four interceptions.

Johnson made a successful return to the
defense last year after missing the entire 2001
season with a significant foot injury. He started all
13 games and came on strong late in the year,
earning back-to-back Pac-10 defensive player of
the week honor, for his play against Oregon State
and Oregon. Johnson led the cornerbacks with
56 tackles and was first on the team with five
interceptions and 10 pass breakups.

Chris Massey, a veteran of 35 games, fig-
ures strongly into the mix at cornerback. He has
67 career tackles to go with 10 pass breakups
and three interceptions. Redshirt freshman Matt
Fountaine will make his debut at cornerback this
fall, competing with junior Sam Cunningham and
classmate Kim Taylor for playing time.

Having battled through several injuries, jun-
ior Jimmy Newell gives the Huskies a solid player
at free safety. He accounted for 35 tackles before
a sprained ankle kept him out of the final two
regular-season contests. James Sims will push
for playing time after starting five times last year
when Newell out of the lineup. Freshman B.J.
Newberry, who plays primarily on special teams,
is also drawing more notice at the position.

Evan Benjamin and Owen Biddle give the
Huskies several good options at strong safety.
Benjamin started three times last year at safety
while playing in all 13 games. He accounted for
46 tackles, and is the fourth-leading returning
tackler from last year’s squad. Biddle, who started
the last three games of 2003 at free safety, has
appeared in 33 games during his Husky career.

Special Teams
Washington loses both kickers and deep

snappers from 2002, but returns all of its top kick
return specialists. Another player the Huskies will
be hard-pressed to replace is Wilbur Hooks, an
excellent punt coverage specialist.

Gone from last year’s team are four-year
placekicker John Anderson and punter Derek
McLaughlin, the team’s primary punter the past
two seasons. McLaughlin left for a two-year church
sponsored mission following the Huskies’ ap-
pearance in the Sun Bowl.

Anderson finished his career as one of the

most successful kickers in UW history. He booted
61 field goals during his tenure, the second most
by a Husky, while his 331 career points also ranks
second all-time among UW players. McLaughlin
averaged 38.5 yards per punt as a sophomore
after posting a 41.2 yard average as a freshman.

To fill those positions, the Huskies recruited
a pair of scholarship kickers. Michael Braunstein,
a place kicker from Gilbert, Ariz.; and Sean Dou-
glas, a punter from Bellevue, Neb. The two will
compete for the kicking jobs during fall camp.

Walk-on placekickers Evan Knudson and

Defensive end Manase Hopoi Defensive tackle Jerome Stevens

Cornerback Derrick JohnsonSafety Evan Benjamin
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Ricardo DoValle, and punter Isaak Woldeit  were the Huskies’ top-
performning kickers this spring, and will challenge the freshmen.

While the Husky special teams will see new faces in the kicking game,
the return team boasts a solid inventory of veteran players.

Frederick returns as Washington’s principal kick returner from last
season. He was the only player to return a punt for the Huskies last season,
averaging 8.1 yards per return on 18 attempts last season. He also had 13
punt returns as a freshman, averaging 14.6 yards per runback. Frederick
accounted for a school-record 30 of Washington’s 39 kickoff returns in
2002, averaging an even 20 yards per return; up from the 16.5 average he
had on 13 runbacks in 2001.

Alexander and Derrick Johnson are other players who have returned
kicks for the Huskies. Johnson returned a combined 36 kicks as a freshman
season in 2000, and ranked 21st nationally with a 24.2-yard  kickoff return
average that season.

The speedy Alexander led the Pac-10 in kickoff returns and finished
sixth nationally in 2001 with a 29.2-yard average. He recorded three of the
top-10 kickoff returns in UW history that season, highlighted by a 95-yard
runback for a touchdown against Idaho.

Both of Washington’s’ deep snappers, Ben Mahdavi (long) and Elliott
Zajac (short) graduated. An injury prevented Zajac from snapping for half
of the 2002 schedule, allowing Tim Galloway to gain valuable experience.
Jason Benn, a redshirt freshman, is considered another skilled candidate
to fill the deep-snapping void.

The Schedule
In addition to its eight-game Pac-10 schedule, the Huskies will host

Indiana, Idaho and Nevada in non-conference games at Husky Stadium,
and will travel to Ohio State on Aug. 30. The Pac-10 schedule includes
home dates with Stanford, USC, Oregon and Washington State, and road
contests at Oregon State, UCLA, Arizona and California. Under the Pac-10
scheduling formula, Washington will not face Arizona State this season.

2003 Husky Depth Chart
Post-Spring Practice Two Deep

Washington Offense
WR 1 REGGIE WILLIAMS 6-4 225 Jr.

80 Justin Robbins 6-0 190 Jr.
WT 65 KHALIF BARNES 6-5 300 Jr.

79 Ryan Brooks 6-6 280 Jr.
WG 67 NICK NEWTON 6-5 330 Sr.

61 Tusi Sa’au 6-2 295 So.
C 78 DAN DICKS 6-6 315 Jr.

50 Brad Vanneman 6-3 300 So.
SG 68 ROB MEADOW 6-6 295 So.

63 Clay Walker 6-4 280 RFr.
ST 72 TODD BACHERT 6-4 300 Sr.

71 Francisco Tipoti 6-5 320 Sr.
TE 83 JOE TOLEDO 6-6 285 So.

89 Ben Bandel 6-7 260 RFr.
QB 3 CODY PICKETT 6-4 220 Sr.

15 Casey Paus or 6-5 215 So.
4 Isaiah Stanback 6-3 200 RFr.

TB 24 RICH ALEXIS 6-0 220 Sr.
42 Chris Singleton 6-0 200 Jr.

FB 5 ZACH TUIASOSOPO 6-2 250 Jr.
22 Ty Eriks 6-2 225 So.

WR 10 CHARLES FREDERICK 6-0 180 Jr.
12 Jordan Slye 6-5 200 RFr.

Washington Defense
DE 86 GRAHAM LASEE 6-5 260 So.

98 Dan Milsten 6-5 275 RFr.
DT 55 TUI ALAILEFALEULA 6-4 310 Jr.

74 Stanley Daniels 6-4 295 RFr.
DT 99 TERRY JOHNSON 6-4 285 Jr.

59 Jerome Stevens 6-3 295 Sr.
DE 56 MANASE HOPOI 6-4 260 Jr.

45 Brandon Ala 6-3 220 RFr.
ILB 53 JOE LOBENDAHN or 5-10 225 Jr.

35 TIM GALLOWAY 6-2 240 Jr.
ILB 88 MARQUIS COOPER 6-4 215 Sr.

5 Scott White 6-2 220 RFr.
OLB 34 GREG CAROTHERS or 6-2 230 Sr.

42 TYLER KRAMBRINK 6-1 210 Sr.
SS 27 EVAN BENJAMIN 6-0 205 So.

43 Owen Biddle 5-10 190 Sr.
FS 26 JIMMY NEWELL 6-1 190 Jr.

38 James Sims, Jr. 6-1 195 So.
CB 21 DERRICK JOHNSON 6-0 185 Jr.

28 Chris Massey 5-11 180 Sr.
CB 3 ROC ALEXANDER 6-0 195 Sr.

6 Matt Fountaine 5-11 180 RFr.

Washington Special Teams
P 17 SEAN DOUGLAS 6-1 195 Fr.
PK 10 EVAN KNUDSON or 6-0 185 Jr.

14 MICHAEL BRAUNSTEIN 5-8 170 Fr.
HLD 3 CODY PICKETT 6-4 220 Jr.
SNP 35 TIM GALLOWAY (fg/pat) 6-2 240 Jr.
KOR 3 ROC ALEXANDER 6-0 195 Sr.

9 SHELTON SAMPSON 5-11 185 RFr.
PR 10 CHARLES FREDERICK 6-0 180 Jr.

37 Scott Ballew 5-11 190 RFr.

2003 Washington Schedule
Date Opponent Site Time
Aug. 30 at Ohio State Ohio Stadium 5:00 p.m.

Sept. 6 INDIANA Husky Stadium 1:00 p.m.

Sept. 20 IDAHO Husky Stadium 12:30 p.m.
(Band Day)

Sept. 27 STANFORD Husky Stadium 12:30 p.m.

Oct. 4 at UCLA Rose Bowl 12:30 p.m.

Oct. 11 NEVADA Husky Stadium 12:30 p.m.

Oct. 18 at Oregon State Reser Stadium 1:00 p.m.

Oct. 25 USC Husky Stadium 12:30 p.m.
(Homecoming)

Nov. 1 OREGON Husky Stadium 7:00 p.m.

Nov. 8 at Arizona Arizona Stadium 3:00 p.m.

Nov. 15 at California Memorial Stadium 1:00 p.m.

Nov. 22 WASHINGTON STATE Husky Stadium 12:30 p.m.
(Apple Cup)

All game times are Pacific and subject to change.
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2003 Washington Alphabetical Roster
No. Name (Letters Won) Pos. Hgt. Wgt. Birthday Yr Exp. Hometown (High School/JC)
46 .......... Wilson Afoa ............................. DE ........ 6-3 ... 260 .......... 3/24/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Honolulu, HI (Saint Louis)
41 .......... Brandon Ala ............................. DE ........ 6-3 ... 220 .......... 1/23/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Waianae, HI (Kamehameha)
55 .......... Tui Alailefaleula (2) .................. DT ........ 6-4 ... 320 .......... 11/5/82 ..... Jr. ..... 2V ....... Anchorage, AK (Bartlett)

3 .......... Roc Alexander (3) .................... CB ........ 6-0 ... 195 .......... 9/23/81 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Colorado Springs, CO (Wasson)
24 .......... Rich Alexis (3) ......................... TB ........ 6-0 ... 220 ............ 5/6/81 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Coral Springs, FL (Pope John Paul II)
49 .. + .... Sean Almeida .......................... FB ...... 5-11 ... 215 ........ 11/16/81 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Fontana, CA (Etiwanda)
46 .. + .... Holo Aonga ............................ OLB ........ 6-0 ... 225 .......... 7/18/84 ..... Fr. * .....HS ....... Reno, NV (Reno)
18 .. + .... Malcom Baber ........................ WR ...... 5-10 ... 165 .......... 10/5/84 ..... Fr. * .....HS ....... Seattle, WA (O’Dea)
72 .......... Todd Bachert (3) ...................... OT ........ 6-4 ... 300 .......... 9/30/80 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Mission Viejo, CA (Mission Viejo)
37 .. + .... Scott Ballew ............................. TB ...... 5-11 ... 190 .......... 7/11/83 ..... Fr. * .... SQ ....... Austin, TX (Westlake)

89 .......... Ben Bandel .............................. TE ........ 6-7 ... 260 .......... 9/11/83 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Murrieta, CA (Murrieta Valley)
65 .......... Khalif Barnes (2) ...................... OT ........ 6-5 ... 300 .......... 4/21/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Spring Valley, CA (Mount Miguel)
27 .......... Evan Benjamin (1) ................... SS ........ 6-0 ... 205 .......... 1/29/83 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Redmond, WA (Redmond)
87 .......... Jason Benn ............................. TE ........ 6-5 ... 245 ............ 5/6/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Edmonds, WA (O’Dea)
69 .......... Erik Berglund ........................... OT ........ 6-6 ... 280 .......... 2/17/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Beaverton, OR (Beaverton)
43 .......... Owen Biddle (3) ....................... SS ...... 5-10 ... 190 .......... 10/1/80 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Bellevue, WA (Bellevue)
47 .......... Tahj Bomar ............................... LB ........ 6-2 ... 212 .......... 3/17/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Kent, WA (Kentwood)
11 .......... Carl Bonnell ............................. QB ........ 6-3 ... 200 .......... 9/20/83 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Kent, WA (Kentwood)
76 .. + .... Justin Booker (1) ..................... OT ........ 6-2 ... 300 .......... 12/4/79 ..... Sr. * .... SQ ....... Seattle, WA (Renton)

4 .......... Derrick Bradley ........................ CB ........ 5-9 ... 180 ............ 6/3/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Everett, WA (Kamiak)

14 .......... Michael Braunstein .................. PK ........ 5-8 ... 170 ........ 10/29/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Gilbert, AZ (Gilbert)
79 .......... Ryan Brooks (2) ...................... OT ........ 6-6 ... 280 .......... 2/25/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Richland, WA (Richland)
84 .. + .... Sterling Brown ........................ WR ........ 6-4 ... 195 .......... 2/11/82 ..... Jr. * .....HS ....... Woodinville, WA (Woodinville)
48 .. + .... Ryan Campbell ........................ ILB ...... 5-10 ... 200 .......... 11/4/83 ..... Fr. * .... SQ ....... Bellevue, WA (Eastside Catholic)
34 .......... Greg Carothers (3) ................ OLB ........ 6-2 ... 230 .......... 7/13/81 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Helena, MT (Helena Capital)
88 .......... Craig Chambers ..................... WR ........ 6-5 ... 190 .......... 6/26/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Mill Creek, WA (Jackson)
16 .. + .... Jeffrey Clay ............................. PK ........ 6-0 ... 180 .......... 2/18/81 ..... Sr. .... SQ ....... Lynnwood, WA (Lynnwood)
92 .......... Junior Coffin (2) ....................... DT ........ 6-3 ... 270 .......... 10/5/81 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Bremerton, WA (Olympic)
88 .......... Marquis Cooper (3) .................. ILB ........ 6-4 ... 215 .......... 3/11/82 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Gilbert, AZ (Highland)
85 .......... Dash Crutchley ........................ TE ........ 6-6 ... 250 .......... 10/5/83 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Temecula, CA (Chaparral)

5 .......... Sam Cunningham (2) .............. CB ........ 6-0 ... 180 .......... 4/23/82 ..... Jr. ..... 2V ....... Los Angeles, CA (Westchester)
19 .......... Quintin Daniels ....................... WR ........ 6-0 ... 171 .......... 3/29/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Los Angeles, CA (Loyola)
74 .......... Stanley Daniels ....................... DT ........ 6-4 ... 295 ........ 11/30/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... San Diego, CA (Marian Catholic)
78 .......... Dan Dicks (2) ............................. C ........ 6-6 ... 315 .......... 7/28/81 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Bellevue, WA (Bellevue)
17 .......... Sean Douglas ............................. P ........ 6-1 ... 195 ............ 7/1/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Bellevue, NE (Bellevue East)
39 .. + .... Ricardo DoValle ...................... PK ........ 6-0 ... 195 ............ 8/4/82 ..... Jr. * .... SQ ....... Richland, WA (Richland)
29 .......... Cody Ellis ................................ CB ........ 6-0 ... 170 .......... 4/14/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Puyallup, WA (Puyallup)
22 .......... Ty Eriks (1) .............................. FB ........ 6-2 ... 225 .......... 5/27/82 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Seattle, WA (O’Dea)
37 .. + .... Garth Erickson ............................ P ........ 6-1 ... 165 ........ 11/30/80 ..... Sr. .... SQ ....... Spokane, WA (Gonzaga Prep)

6 .......... Matt Fountaine ........................ CB ...... 5-11 ... 180 .......... 6/26/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Oakland, CA (Bishop O’Dowd)

10 .......... Charles Frederick (2) .............. WR ........ 6-0 ... 180 ............ 2/2/82 ..... Jr. ..... 2V ....... Lake Worth, FL (Pope John Paul II)
35 .......... Tim Galloway (2) ..................... ILB ........ 6-2 ... 240 ............ 9/4/81 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Auburn, WA (Auburn)
66 .......... Juan Garcia ............................ OG ........ 6-3 ... 275 .......... 4/24/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Yakima, WA (Eisenhower)
91 .. + .... Noah Girgis ............................. PK ...... 5-11 ... 175 .......... 6/30/84 ..... Fr. * .....HS ....... Seattle, WA (Garfield)
23 .. + .... Jose Godinez .......................... FB ...... 5-10 ... 215 ........... 1/2084 ..... Fr. * .....HS ....... Touchet, WA (Touchet)
18 .. + .... Matt Griffith (1) ....................... WR ........ 6-2 ... 200 .......... 6/15/82 ..... Jr. ..... 1V ....... Lakewood, WA (Lakes)
81 .......... Andy Heater (1) ....................... TE ........ 6-3 ... 260 ............ 4/9/82 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Snohomish, WA (Snohomish)

1 .......... Chris Hemphill ......................... DE ........ 6-6 ... 210 ............ 1/1/86 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Gardena, CA (Junipero Serra)
13 .. + .... Ben Hoefer .............................. PK ........ 5-9 ... 170 .......... 5/29/84 ..... Fr. * .... SQ ....... Woodinville, WA (Woodinville)
56 .......... Manase Hopoi (1) .................... DE ........ 6-4 ... 260 .......... 9/23/83 ..... Jr. ..... 1V ....... Sacramento, CA (Valley)

8 .......... Kenny James ........................... TB ...... 5-10 ... 215 .......... 4/14/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Dos Palos, CA (Dos Palos)
54 .. + .... Jens Jellen .............................. OT ........ 6-5 ... 270 .......... 2/25/83 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Seattle, WA (Nathan Hale)
21 .......... Derrick Johnson (2) ................. CB ........ 6-0 ... 185 ............ 2/9/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Riverside, CA (Notre Dame)
99 .......... Terry Johnson (2) .................... DT ........ 6-4 ... 285 .......... 12/7/81 ..... Jr. ..... 2V ....... Tempe, AZ (McClintock)
30 .......... Cory Jones .............................. ILB ........ 6-1 ... 215 ........ 10/23/82 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Burien, WA (Kennedy/Univ. of Notre Dame)
64 .......... Robin Kezirian ........................... C ........ 6-3 ... 300 ........ 10/17/83 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Fresno, CA (Central)
10 .. + .... Evan Knudson ......................... PK ........ 6-0 ... 185 .......... 5/28/83 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Lacey, WA (North Thurston)
42 .......... Tyler Krambrink (3) ................ OLB ........ 6-1 ... 210 ........ 10/31/80 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Eatonville, WA (Eatonville)
86 .......... Graham Lasee (1) ................... DE ........ 6-5 ... 260 ............ 3/7/82 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Bellingham, WA (Sehome)
52 .......... Robert Lewis ......................... OLB ........ 6-5 ... 215 .......... 9/18/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Van Nuys, CA (Montclair College Prep)

51 .. + .... Brandon Leyritz ...................... OG ........ 6-3 ... 300 ........ 10/19/82 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Bellevue, WA (Eastside Catholic)
53 .......... Joe Lobendahn (2) .................. ILB ...... 5-10 ... 225 .......... 2/15/83 ..... Jr. ..... 2V ....... Honolulu, HI (Saint Louis)
82 .......... Jon Lyon ................................... TE ........ 6-6 ... 250 .......... 9/19/81 ..... Jr. ..... TR ....... Carmel, CA (Carmel/Saddleback CC)
19 .. + .... Nick Lunzer ............................ WR ........ 6-1 ... 185 ........ 11/11/82 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Spokane, WA. (Mead)
75 .......... Chad Macklin ........................... OT ........ 6-8 ... 265 .......... 7/13/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Visalia, CA (Golden West)
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97 .......... Mike Mapu ............................... DE ........ 6-3 ... 280 .......... 7/24/83 ..... Jr. ..... TR ....... Pago Pago, American Samoa (Faga’itua/Mesa CC)
28 .......... Chris Massey (3) ..................... CB ...... 5-11 ... 180 .......... 2/24/81 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Moreno Valley, CA (Valley View)
90 .......... Donny Mateaki ........................ DT ........ 6-5 ... 255 .......... 10/6/83 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Honolulu, HI (Iolani)
32 .. + .... Mike McEvoy ........................... ILB ........ 6-1 ... 210 .......... 8/17/82 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Bellingham, WA (Sehome)
68 .......... Rob Meadow (1) ......................OG ........ 6-6 ... 295 ............ 8/4/83 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... San Francisco, CA (DeLaSalle)
14 .. + .... Lukas Michener ...................... WR ........ 6-1 ... 170 .......... 7/30/82 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Spanaway, WA (Spanaway Lake)
65 .......... Josh Miller (2) .......................... DT ........ 6-3 ... 270 ............ 8/7/81 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Covina, CA (West Covina)
98 .......... Dan Milsten ............................. DE ........ 6-5 ... 275 .......... 4/22/83 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Tacoma, WA (Rogers)
38 .......... Durrell Moss ............................ SS ........ 6-0 ... 175 ........ 12/17/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Orange, CA (Orange)
93 .. + .... William Murphy ........................ DE ........ 6-2 ... 245 ........ 11/15/82 .... So. .... SQ ....... Spokane, WA (Central Valley)

23 .. + .... B.J. Newberry (1) ...................... FS ........ 6-0 ... 205 .......... 8/20/80 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Sumner, WA (Sumner)
26 .......... Jimmy Newell (2) ...................... FS ........ 6-1 ... 190 .......... 6/17/81 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Port Orchard, WA (South Kitsap)
67 .......... Nick Newton (3) ...................... OG ........ 6-5 ... 330 .......... 11/5/80 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Buckley, WA (White River)
60 .. + .... T.J. Orthmeyer ....................... OG ........ 6-0 ... 290 ........ 11/23/81 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Arlington, WA (Arlington)
47 .. + .... Mark Palaita ............................ ILB ...... 5-10 ... 225 .......... 8/14/83 .... So. * .....HS ....... Waipahu, HI (Kennedy - Seattle)
15 .......... Casey Paus (1) ........................ QB ........ 6-5 ... 215 .......... 3/27/83 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... New Lenox, IL (Lincoln Way)

3 .......... Cody Pickett (4) ....................... QB ........ 6-4 ... 220 .......... 6/30/80 ..... Sr. * ..... 4V ....... Caldwell, ID (Caldwell)
88 .. + .... Clayton Ramsey (1) ................ WR ........ 6-0 ... 175 ........ 10/12/80 ..... Sr. * .... SQ ....... Seattle, WA (Bishop Blanchet)

7 .......... Louis Rankin ............................ TB ........ 6-0 ... 190 ............ 5/4/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Stockton, CA (Lincoln)
20 .. + .... Hans Rasmussen ................. P/PK ........ 6-2 ... 190 ............ 1/9/83 ..... Fr. * .....HS ....... Chehalis, WA (W.F. West)

95 .......... Jordan Reffett .......................... DT ........ 6-6 ... 275 ............ 9/9/83 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Moses Lake, WA (Moses Lake)
80 .......... Justin Robbins (1) ................... WR ........ 6-0 ... 190 .......... 7/19/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 1V ....... Olympia, WA (River Ridge)
40 .. + .... Eric Roy (1) ............................. SS ........ 6-0 ... 195 ............ 3/9/83 ..... Jr. * ..... 1V ....... Silverdale, WA (Central Kitsap)
23 .......... Anthony Russo ........................ TB ...... 5-11 ... 185 .......... 9/10/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Tacoma, WA (Lakes)
61 .......... Tusi Sa’au .............................. OG ........ 6-2 ... 295 ........ 12/12/82 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Seattle, WA (Rainier Beach)

9 .......... Shelton Sampson ..................... TB ...... 5-11 ... 185 .......... 1/14/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Lakewood, WA (Clover Park)
16 .......... Adam Seery (2) ....................... FB ........ 6-2 ... 215 ........ 11/27/80 ..... Sr. * ..... 2V ....... Albuquerque, NM (El Dorado)
21 .......... Sonny Shackelford ................. WR ........ 6-2 ... 185 .......... 4/13/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Beverly Hills, CA (Beverly Hills)
70 .. + .... Jason Simonson (2) .................OG ........ 6-4 ... 315 ............ 1/7/81 ..... Sr. * ..... 2V ....... Olympia, WA (Olympia)

9 .......... Clarence “Dre” Simpson .......... CB ........ 6-3 ... 175 .......... 3/20/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Sylmar, CA (Sylmar)

22 .......... James Sims Jr. (1) ....................FS ........ 6-1 ... 195 .......... 2/14/83 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Las Vegas, NV (Valley)
42 .......... Chris Singleton (2) ....................TB ........ 6-0 ... 200 .......... 11/4/82 ..... Jr. ..... 2V ....... Fontana, CA (Etiwanda)
12 .......... Jordan Slye ............................ WR ........ 6-5 ... 200 .......... 6/16/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Seattle, WA (Franklin)

6 .......... Charles Smith ......................... WR ........ 6-1 ... 175 .......... 3/18/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... LaMesa, CA (Helix)
4 .......... Isaiah Stanback ....................... QB ........ 6-3 ... 200 .......... 8/16/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Seattle, WA (Garfield)

59 .......... Jerome Stevens (3) ................. DT ........ 6-3 ... 295 ........ 10/19/80 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Oxnard, CA (Rio Mesa)
17 .. + .... Felix Sweetman ....................... QB ........ 6-2 ... 235 ........ 10/26/83 ..... Fr. * .... SQ ....... Lakewood, WA (Lakes)
11 .. + .... Brian Tawney ........................ OLB ........ 6-2 ... 215 .......... 2/14/78 .... So. .... SQ ....... Fall City, WA (Eastlake)
31 .......... Kim Taylor ............................... CB ........ 6-0 ... 180 .......... 4/20/82 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Long Beach, CA (Long Beach Poly)
57 .. + .... Mike Thompson ......................... C ........ 6-2 ... 270 ............ 2/9/82 ..... Sr. .... SQ ....... Englewood, CO (Cherry Creek)

71 .......... Francisco Tipoti (1) .................. OT ........ 6-5 ... 320 ............ 3/4/82 ..... Sr. * .... SQ ....... Honolulu, HI (McKinley/CC of San Francisco)
83 .......... Joe Toledo (1) ......................... TE ........ 6-6 ... 285 ........ 10/20/82 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Encinitas, CA (La Costa Canyon)
20 .......... Kyle Trew ................................ ILB ........ 6-2 ... 215 ........ 12/19/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Edmonds, WA (Edmonds-Woodway)

5 .......... Zach Tuiasosopo (2) ................. FB ........ 6-2 ... 250 ........ 12/19/81 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Woodinville, WA (Woodinville)
7 .. + .... Andy Tweedale ........................ CB ........ 5-7 ... 165 ............ 5/7/83 .... So. * .....HS ....... Mount Vernon, WA (Mount Vernon)

86 .......... Casey Tyler ............................. TE ........ 6-6 ... 265 .......... 7/25/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Edmonds, WA (Edmonds-Woodway)
50 .......... Brad Vanneman (1) ....................C ........ 6-3 ... 300 .......... 6/25/82 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Issaquah, WA (Issaquah)
63 .......... Clay Walker ............................ OG ........ 6-4 ... 280 .......... 5/13/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Scottsdale, AZ (Horizon)
25 .......... C.J. Wallace ............................ SS ........ 6-0 ... 195 .......... 4/17/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Sacramento, CA (Grant Union)
49 .. + .... Ben Warren ............................. ILB ........ 6-0 ... 215 .......... 6/19/84 ..... Fr. * .... SQ ....... Vancouver, WA (Mountain View)

38 .. + .... A.J. Westford ........................... PK ........ 5-8 ... 165 .......... 12/9/82 .... So. * .....HS ....... Bellingham, WA (Squalicum)
5 .......... Scott White .............................. ILB ........ 6-2 ... 220 ........ 10/25/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Lemon Grove, CA (Mission Bay)

85 .......... Bobby Whithorne .................... WR ........ 6-1 ... 175 ............ 2/2/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Santa Margarita, CA (Santa Margarita Catholic)
18 .......... Corey Williams ....................... WR ........ 6-3 ... 185 ........ 10/22/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Las Vegas, NV (Las Vegas)

1 .......... Reggie Williams (2) ................ WR ........ 6-4 ... 225 .......... 5/17/83 ..... Jr. ..... 2V ....... Lakewood, WA (Lakes)
4 .. + .... Matt Williams ........................... DB ........ 5-9 ... 160 .......... 9/14/82 .... So. .....HS ....... Lake Stevens, WA (Lake Stevens)

24 .. + .... Isaak Woldeit .............................. P ...... 5-11 ... 185 ............ 1/6/82 ..... Jr. * .... SQ ....... Lynnwood, WA (Mariner)

Roster Key:
+ Walkon . (   ) Indicates letters won
* indicates redshirt season utilized SQ - Squad member, has not played in a game
RS - Redshirted previous season TR - Transferred to UW from previous playing season.
1V - Indicates number of years on varsity in which player has appeared in at least one game.
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2003 Washington Numerical Roster
No. Name (Letters Won) Pos. Hgt. Wgt. Birthday Yr Exp. Hometown (High School/JC)

1 .......... Chris Hemphill ......................... DE ........ 6-6 ... 210 ............ 1/1/86 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Gardena, CA (Junipero Serra)
1 .......... Reggie Williams (2) ................ WR ........ 6-4 ... 225 .......... 5/17/83 ..... Jr. ..... 2V ....... Lakewood, WA (Lakes)
3 .......... Cody Pickett (4) ....................... QB ........ 6-4 ... 220 .......... 6/30/80 ..... Sr. * ..... 4V ....... Caldwell, ID (Caldwell)
3 .......... Roc Alexander (3) .................... CB ........ 6-0 ... 195 .......... 9/23/81 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Colorado Springs, CO (Wasson)
4 .......... Derrick Bradley ........................ CB ........ 5-9 ... 180 ............ 6/3/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Everett, WA (Kamiak)
4 .......... Isaiah Stanback ....................... QB ........ 6-3 ... 200 .......... 8/16/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Seattle, WA (Garfield)
4 .. + .... Matt Williams ........................... DB ........ 5-9 ... 160 .......... 9/14/82 .... So. .....HS ....... Lake Stevens, WA (Lake Stevens)
5 .......... Sam Cunningham (2) .............. CB ........ 6-0 ... 180 .......... 4/23/82 ..... Jr. ..... 2V ....... Los Angeles, CA (Westchester)
5 .......... Scott White .............................. ILB ........ 6-2 ... 220 ........ 10/25/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Lemon Grove, CA (Mission Bay)
5 .......... Zach Tuiasosopo (2) ................. FB ........ 6-2 ... 250 ........ 12/19/81 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Woodinville, WA (Woodinville)

6 .......... Charles Smith ......................... WR ........ 6-1 ... 175 .......... 3/18/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... LaMesa, CA (Helix)
6 .......... Matt Fountaine ........................ CB ...... 5-11 ... 180 .......... 6/26/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Oakland, CA (Bishop O’Dowd)
7 .......... Louis Rankin ............................ TB ........ 6-0 ... 190 ............ 5/4/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Stockton, CA (Lincoln)
7 .. + .... Andy Tweedale ........................ CB ........ 5-7 ... 165 ............ 5/7/83 .... So. * .....HS ....... Mount Vernon, WA (Mount Vernon)
8 .......... Kenny James ........................... TB ...... 5-10 ... 215 .......... 4/14/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Dos Palos, CA (Dos Palos)
9 .......... Clarence “Dre” Simpson .......... CB ........ 6-3 ... 175 .......... 3/20/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Sylmar, CA (Sylmar)
9 .......... Shelton Sampson ..................... TB ...... 5-11 ... 185 .......... 1/14/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Lakewood, WA (Clover Park)

10 .......... Charles Frederick (2) .............. WR ........ 6-0 ... 180 ............ 2/2/82 ..... Jr. ..... 2V ....... Lake Worth, FL (Pope John Paul II)
10 .. + .... Evan Knudson ......................... PK ........ 6-0 ... 185 .......... 5/28/83 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Lacey, WA (North Thurston)
11 .......... Carl Bonnell ............................. QB ........ 6-3 ... 200 .......... 9/20/83 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Kent, WA (Kentwood)

11 .. + .... Brian Tawney ........................ OLB ........ 6-2 ... 215 .......... 2/14/78 .... So. .... SQ ....... Fall City, WA (Eastlake)
12 .......... Jordan Slye ............................ WR ........ 6-5 ... 200 .......... 6/16/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Seattle, WA (Franklin)
13 .. + .... Ben Hoefer .............................. PK ........ 5-9 ... 170 .......... 5/29/84 ..... Fr. * .... SQ ....... Woodinville, WA (Woodinville)
14 .......... Michael Braunstein .................. PK ........ 5-8 ... 170 ........ 10/29/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Gilbert, AZ (Gilbert)
14 .. + .... Lukas Michener ...................... WR ........ 6-1 ... 170 .......... 7/30/82 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Spanaway, WA (Spanaway Lake)
15 .......... Casey Paus (1) ........................ QB ........ 6-5 ... 215 .......... 3/27/83 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... New Lenox, IL (Lincoln Way)
16 .......... Adam Seery (2) ....................... FB ........ 6-2 ... 215 ........ 11/27/80 ..... Sr. * ..... 2V ....... Albuquerque, NM (El Dorado)
16 .. + .... Jeffrey Clay ............................. PK ........ 6-0 ... 180 .......... 2/18/81 ..... Sr. .... SQ ....... Lynnwood, WA (Lynnwood)
17 .......... Sean Douglas ............................. P ........ 6-1 ... 195 ............ 7/1/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Bellevue, NE (Bellevue East)
17 .. + .... Felix Sweetman ....................... QB ........ 6-2 ... 235 ........ 10/26/83 ..... Fr. * .... SQ ....... Lakewood, WA (Lakes)

18 .......... Corey Williams ....................... WR ........ 6-3 ... 185 ........ 10/22/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Las Vegas, NV (Las Vegas)
18 .. + .... Malcom Baber ........................ WR ...... 5-10 ... 165 .......... 10/5/84 ..... Fr. * .....HS ....... Seattle, WA (O’Dea)
18 .. + .... Matt Griffith (1) ....................... WR ........ 6-2 ... 200 .......... 6/15/82 ..... Jr. ..... 1V ....... Lakewood, WA (Lakes)
19 .......... Quintin Daniels ....................... WR ........ 6-0 ... 171 .......... 3/29/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Los Angeles, CA (Loyola)
19 .. + .... Nick Lunzer ............................ WR ........ 6-1 ... 185 ........ 11/11/82 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Spokane, WA. (Mead)
20 .......... Kyle Trew ................................ ILB ........ 6-2 ... 215 ........ 12/19/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Edmonds, WA (Edmonds-Woodway)
20 .. + .... Hans Rasmussen ................. P/PK ........ 6-2 ... 190 ............ 1/9/83 ..... Fr. * .....HS ....... Chehalis, WA (W.F. West)
21 .......... Derrick Johnson (2) ................. CB ........ 6-0 ... 185 ............ 2/9/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Riverside, CA (Notre Dame)
21 .......... Sonny Shackelford ................. WR ........ 6-2 ... 185 .......... 4/13/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Beverly Hills, CA (Beverly Hills)
22 .......... James Sims Jr. (1) .................... FS ........ 6-1 ... 195 .......... 2/14/83 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Las Vegas, NV (Valley)

22 .......... Ty Eriks (1) .............................. FB ........ 6-2 ... 225 .......... 5/27/82 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Seattle, WA (O’Dea)
23 .......... Anthony Russo ........................ TB ...... 5-11 ... 185 .......... 9/10/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Tacoma, WA (Lakes)
23 .. + .... B.J. Newberry (1) ...................... FS ........ 6-0 ... 205 .......... 8/20/80 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Sumner, WA (Sumner)
23 .. + .... Jose Godinez .......................... FB ...... 5-10 ... 215 ........... 1/2084 ..... Fr. * .....HS ....... Touchet, WA (Touchet)
24 .......... Rich Alexis (3) ......................... TB ........ 6-0 ... 220 ............ 5/6/81 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Coral Springs, FL (Pope John Paul II)
24 .. + .... Isaak Woldeit .............................. P ...... 5-11 ... 185 ............ 1/6/82 ..... Jr. * .... SQ ....... Lynnwood, WA (Mariner)
25 .......... C.J. Wallace ............................ SS ........ 6-0 ... 195 .......... 4/17/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Sacramento, CA (Grant Union)
26 .......... Jimmy Newell (2) ...................... FS ........ 6-1 ... 190 .......... 6/17/81 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Port Orchard, WA (South Kitsap)
27 .......... Evan Benjamin (1) ................... SS ........ 6-0 ... 205 .......... 1/29/83 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Redmond, WA (Redmond)
28 .......... Chris Massey (3) ..................... CB ...... 5-11 ... 180 .......... 2/24/81 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Moreno Valley, CA (Valley View)

29 .......... Cody Ellis ................................ CB ........ 6-0 ... 170 .......... 4/14/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Puyallup, WA (Puyallup)
30 .......... Cory Jones .............................. ILB ........ 6-1 ... 215 ........ 10/23/82 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Burien, WA (Kennedy/Univ. of Notre Dame)
31 .......... Kim Taylor ............................... CB ........ 6-0 ... 180 .......... 4/20/82 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Long Beach, CA (Long Beach Poly)
32 .. + .... Mike McEvoy ........................... ILB ........ 6-1 ... 210 .......... 8/17/82 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Bellingham, WA (Sehome)
34 .......... Greg Carothers (3) ................ OLB ........ 6-2 ... 230 .......... 7/13/81 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Helena, MT (Helena Capital)
35 .......... Tim Galloway (2) ..................... ILB ........ 6-2 ... 240 ............ 9/4/81 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Auburn, WA (Auburn)
37 .. + .... Garth Erickson ............................ P ........ 6-1 ... 165 ........ 11/30/80 ..... Sr. .... SQ ....... Spokane, WA (Gonzaga Prep)
37 .. + .... Scott Ballew ............................. TB ...... 5-11 ... 190 .......... 7/11/83 ..... Fr. * .... SQ ....... Austin, TX (Westlake)
38 .......... Durrell Moss ............................ SS ........ 6-0 ... 175 ........ 12/17/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Orange, CA (Orange)
38 .. + .... A.J. Westford ........................... PK ........ 5-8 ... 165 .......... 12/9/82 .... So. * .....HS ....... Bellingham, WA (Squalicum)

39 .. + .... Ricardo DoValle ...................... PK ........ 6-0 ... 195 ............ 8/4/82 ..... Jr. * .... SQ ....... Richland, WA (Richland)
40 .. + .... Eric Roy (1) ............................. SS ........ 6-0 ... 195 ............ 3/9/83 ..... Jr. * ..... 1V ....... Silverdale, WA (Central Kitsap)
41 .......... Brandon Ala ............................. DE ........ 6-3 ... 220 .......... 1/23/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Waianae, HI (Kamehameha)
42 .......... Chris Singleton (2) .................... TB ........ 6-0 ... 200 .......... 11/4/82 ..... Jr. ..... 2V ....... Fontana, CA (Etiwanda)
42 .......... Tyler Krambrink (3) ................ OLB ........ 6-1 ... 210 ........ 10/31/80 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Eatonville, WA (Eatonville)
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No. Name (Letters Won) Pos. Hgt. Wgt. Birthday Yr Exp. Hometown (High School/JC)

43 .......... Owen Biddle (3) ....................... SS ...... 5-10 ... 190 .......... 10/1/80 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Bellevue, WA (Bellevue)
46 .......... Wilson Afoa ............................. DE ........ 6-3 ... 260 .......... 3/24/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Honolulu, HI (Saint Louis)
46 .. + .... Holo Aonga ............................ OLB ........ 6-0 ... 225 .......... 7/18/84 ..... Fr. * .....HS ....... Reno, NV (Reno)
47 .......... Tahj Bomar ............................... LB ........ 6-2 ... 212 .......... 3/17/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Kent, WA (Kentwood)
47 .. + .... Mark Palaita ............................ ILB ...... 5-10 ... 225 .......... 8/14/83 .... So. * .....HS ....... Waipahu, HI (Kennedy - Seattle)
48 .. + .... Ryan Campbell ........................ ILB ...... 5-10 ... 200 .......... 11/4/83 ..... Fr. * .... SQ ....... Bellevue, WA (Eastside Catholic)
49 .. + .... Ben Warren ............................. ILB ........ 6-0 ... 215 .......... 6/19/84 ..... Fr. * .... SQ ....... Vancouver, WA (Mountain View)
49 .. + .... Sean Almeida .......................... FB ...... 5-11 ... 215 ........ 11/16/81 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Fontana, CA (Etiwanda)
50 .......... Brad Vanneman (1) ....................C ........ 6-3 ... 300 .......... 6/25/82 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Issaquah, WA (Issaquah)
51 .. + .... Brandon Leyritz ...................... OG ........ 6-3 ... 300 ........ 10/19/82 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Bellevue, WA (Eastside Catholic)

52 .......... Robert Lewis ......................... OLB ........ 6-5 ... 215 .......... 9/18/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Van Nuys, CA (Montclair College Prep)
53 .......... Joe Lobendahn (2) .................. ILB ...... 5-10 ... 225 .......... 2/15/83 ..... Jr. ..... 2V ....... Honolulu, HI (Saint Louis)
54 .. + .... Jens Jellen .............................. OT ........ 6-5 ... 270 .......... 2/25/83 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Seattle, WA (Nathan Hale)
55 .......... Tui Alailefaleula (2) .................. DT ........ 6-4 ... 320 .......... 11/5/82 ..... Jr. ..... 2V ....... Anchorage, AK (Bartlett)
56 .......... Manase Hopoi (1) .................... DE ........ 6-4 ... 260 .......... 9/23/83 ..... Jr. ..... 1V ....... Sacramento, CA (Valley)
57 .. + .... Mike Thompson ......................... C ........ 6-2 ... 270 ............ 2/9/82 ..... Sr. .... SQ ....... Englewood, CO (Cherry Creek)
59 .......... Jerome Stevens (3) ................. DT ........ 6-3 ... 295 ........ 10/19/80 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Oxnard, CA (Rio Mesa)
60 .. + .... T.J. Orthmeyer ....................... OG ........ 6-0 ... 290 ........ 11/23/81 ..... Jr. .... SQ ....... Arlington, WA (Arlington)
61 .......... Tusi Sa’au .............................. OG ........ 6-2 ... 295 ........ 12/12/82 .... So. * .... SQ ....... Seattle, WA (Rainier Beach)
63 .......... Clay Walker ............................ OG ........ 6-4 ... 280 .......... 5/13/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Scottsdale, AZ (Horizon)

64 .......... Robin Kezirian ........................... C ........ 6-3 ... 300 ........ 10/17/83 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Fresno, CA (Central)
65 .......... Josh Miller (2) .......................... DT ........ 6-3 ... 270 ............ 8/7/81 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Covina, CA (West Covina)
65 .......... Khalif Barnes (2) ...................... OT ........ 6-5 ... 300 .......... 4/21/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Spring Valley, CA (Mount Miguel)
66 .......... Juan Garcia ............................ OG ........ 6-3 ... 275 .......... 4/24/84 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Yakima, WA (Eisenhower)
67 .......... Nick Newton (3) ...................... OG ........ 6-5 ... 330 .......... 11/5/80 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Buckley, WA (White River)
68 .......... Rob Meadow (1) ......................OG ........ 6-6 ... 295 ............ 8/4/83 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... San Francisco, CA (DeLaSalle)
69 .......... Erik Berglund ........................... OT ........ 6-6 ... 280 .......... 2/17/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Beaverton, OR (Beaverton)
70 .. + .... Jason Simonson (2) .................OG ........ 6-4 ... 315 ............ 1/7/81 ..... Sr. * ..... 2V ....... Olympia, WA (Olympia)
71 .......... Francisco Tipoti (1) .................. OT ........ 6-5 ... 320 ............ 3/4/82 ..... Sr. * .... SQ ....... Honolulu, HI (McKinley/CC of San Francisco)
72 .......... Todd Bachert (3) ...................... OT ........ 6-4 ... 300 .......... 9/30/80 ..... Sr. * ..... 3V ....... Mission Viejo, CA (Mission Viejo)

74 .......... Stanley Daniels ....................... DT ........ 6-4 ... 295 ........ 11/30/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... San Diego, CA (Marian Catholic)
75 .......... Chad Macklin ........................... OT ........ 6-8 ... 265 .......... 7/13/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Visalia, CA (Golden West)
76 .. + .... Justin Booker (1) ..................... OT ........ 6-2 ... 300 .......... 12/4/79 ..... Sr. * .... SQ ....... Seattle, WA (Renton)
78 .......... Dan Dicks (2) ............................. C ........ 6-6 ... 315 .......... 7/28/81 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Bellevue, WA (Bellevue)
79 .......... Ryan Brooks (2) ...................... OT ........ 6-6 ... 280 .......... 2/25/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Richland, WA (Richland)
80 .......... Justin Robbins (1) ................... WR ........ 6-0 ... 190 .......... 7/19/82 ..... Jr. * ..... 1V ....... Olympia, WA (River Ridge)
81 .......... Andy Heater (1) ....................... TE ........ 6-3 ... 260 ............ 4/9/82 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Snohomish, WA (Snohomish)
82 .......... Jon Lyon ................................... TE ........ 6-6 ... 250 .......... 9/19/81 ..... Jr. ..... TR ....... Carmel, CA (Carmel/Saddleback CC)
83 .......... Joe Toledo (1) ......................... TE ........ 6-6 ... 285 ........ 10/20/82 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Encinitas, CA (La Costa Canyon)
84 .. + .... Sterling Brown ........................ WR ........ 6-4 ... 195 .......... 2/11/82 ..... Jr. * .....HS ....... Woodinville, WA (Woodinville)

85 .......... Bobby Whithorne .................... WR ........ 6-1 ... 175 ............ 2/2/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Santa Margarita, CA (Santa Margarita Catholic)
85 .......... Dash Crutchley ........................ TE ........ 6-6 ... 250 .......... 10/5/83 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Temecula, CA (Chaparral)
86 .......... Casey Tyler ............................. TE ........ 6-6 ... 265 .......... 7/25/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Edmonds, WA (Edmonds-Woodway)
86 .......... Graham Lasee (1) ................... DE ........ 6-5 ... 260 ............ 3/7/82 .... So. * ..... 1V ....... Bellingham, WA (Sehome)
87 .......... Jason Benn ............................. TE ........ 6-5 ... 245 ............ 5/6/84 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Edmonds, WA (O’Dea)
88 .......... Craig Chambers ..................... WR ........ 6-5 ... 190 .......... 6/26/85 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Mill Creek, WA (Jackson)
88 .......... Marquis Cooper (3) .................. ILB ........ 6-4 ... 215 .......... 3/11/82 ..... Sr. ..... 3V ....... Gilbert, AZ (Highland)
88 .. + .... Clayton Ramsey (1) ................ WR ........ 6-0 ... 175 ........ 10/12/80 ..... Sr. * .... SQ ....... Seattle, WA (Bishop Blanchet)
89 .......... Ben Bandel .............................. TE ........ 6-7 ... 260 .......... 9/11/83 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Murrieta, CA (Murrieta Valley)
90 .......... Donny Mateaki ........................ DT ........ 6-5 ... 255 .......... 10/6/83 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Honolulu, HI (Iolani)

91 .. + .... Noah Girgis ............................. PK ...... 5-11 ... 175 .......... 6/30/84 ..... Fr. * .....HS ....... Seattle, WA (Garfield)
92 .......... Junior Coffin (2) ....................... DT ........ 6-3 ... 270 .......... 10/5/81 ..... Jr. * ..... 2V ....... Bremerton, WA (Olympic)
93 .. + .... William Murphy ........................ DE ........ 6-2 ... 245 ........ 11/15/82 .... So. .... SQ ....... Spokane, WA (Central Valley)
95 .......... Jordan Reffett .......................... DT ........ 6-6 ... 275 ............ 9/9/83 ..... Fr. .....HS ....... Moses Lake, WA (Moses Lake)
97 .......... Mike Mapu ............................... DE ........ 6-3 ... 280 .......... 7/24/83 ..... Jr. ..... TR ....... Pago Pago, American Samoa (Faga’itua/Mesa CC)
98 .......... Dan Milsten ............................. DE ........ 6-5 ... 275 .......... 4/22/83 ..... Fr. * .....RS ....... Tacoma, WA (Rogers)
99 .......... Terry Johnson (2) .................... DT ........ 6-4 ... 285 .......... 12/7/81 ..... Jr. ..... 2V ....... Tempe, AZ (McClintock)

Roster Key:
+ Walkon . (   ) Indicates letters won
* indicates redshirt season utilized SQ - Squad member, has not played in a game
RS - Redshirted previous season TR - Transferred to UW from previous playing season.
1V - Indicates number of years on varsity in which player has appeared in at least one game.
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Special Teams (2)
Placekicker

John Anderson (4)

Punter
Derek McLaughlin (2)*

Starters Returning (14)
Offense (7)

QB Cody Pickett (13)
TB Rich Alexis (8)
FB Zach Tuiasosopo (5)
WR Reggie Williams (12)
OT Khalif Barnes (13)
OG Nick Newton (11)
C Todd Bachert (13)

Defense (7)

DE Manase Hopoi (13)
DT Terry Johnson (11)
DT Josh Miller (13)
ILB Marquis Cooper (11)
OLB Greg Carothers (12)
DT Jerome Stevens (8)
CB Derek Johnson (13)

Starters Lost (10)
Offense (4)

OG Aaron Butler (12)
OG Elliott Zajac (7)
TE Kevin Ware (12)
WR Paul Arnold (11)

Defense (4)

OLB Jafar Williams (12)
DE Kai Ellis (13)
ILB Ben Mahdavi (13)
CB Nate Robinson (6)

Special Teams (2)

PK John Anderson
P Derek McLaughlin *
Note: 2002 starts in (parentheses)

2003 Husky Squad Breakdown
Returning Lettermen (46)
Offense (24)
Quarterback (2)

Casey Paus (1)
Cody Pickett (4)

Tailback (2)
Rich Alexis (3)
Chris Singleton (2)

Fullback (3)
Ty Eriks (1)
Adam Seery (2)
Zach Tuiasosopo (2)

Wide Receiver (5)
Charles Frederick (2)
Matt Griffith (1)
Clayton Ramsey (1)
Justin Robbins (1)
Reggie Williams (2)

Tight End (2)
Andy Heater (1)
Joe Toledo (1)

Offensive Line (10)
Todd Bachert (3)
Khalif Barnes (2)
Justin Booker (1)
Ryan Brooks (2)
Dan Dicks (2)
Rob Meadow (1)
Nick Newton (3)
Jason Simonson (2)
Francisco Tipoti (1)
Brad Vanneman (1)

Lettermen Lost (22)
Offense (11)
Quarterback (1)

Taylor Barton (2)

Tailback (1)
Braxton Cleman (4)

Wide Receiver (4)
Matt DeBord (2)
Wilbur Hooks (4)
Eddie Jackson (1)
Patrick Reddick (4)

Tight End (1)
Kevin Ware (4)

Offensive Line (4)
Aaron Butler (2)
William Kava (1)*
Jonathan Kovis (1)
Elliott Zajac (4)

Defense (9)
Defensive Line (1)

Will Conwell (1)

Inside Linebacker (2)
Matt Lingley (1)
Ben Mahdavi (4)

Outside Linebacker (5)
Kai Ellis (2)
Houdini Jackson (2)
Anthony Kelley (4)
Jafar Williams (4)
Domynic Shaw (2)

Cornerback (1)
Nate Robinson (1)

Defense (22)
Defensive Line (7)

Tui Alailefaleula (2)
Junior Coffin (2)
Manase Hopoi (1)
Terry Johnson (2)
Graham Lasee (1)
Josh Miller (2)
Jerome Stevens (3)

Inside Linebacker (3)
Marquis Cooper (3)
Tim Galloway (2)
Joseph Lobendahn (2)

Outside Linebacker (2)
Greg Carothers (3)
Tyler Krambrink (3)

Cornerback (4)
Roc Alexander (3)
Sam Cunningham (2)
Derrick Johnson (2)
Chris Massey (3)

Safety (6)
Evan Benjamin (1)
Owen Biddle (3)
B.J. Newberry (1)
Jimmy Newell (2)
Eric Roy (1)
James Sims (1)

Special Teams (0)

Pronounciation Guide
Players
Wilson Afoa ............... ah-FOE-uh
Brandon Ala .............. AH-luh
Tui Alailefaleula ......... TOO-ee
                      ah-luh-EE-lay-fah-lay-OO-luh
Holo Aonga ............... HO-lo ah-ONG-uh
Todd Bachert ............ BACK-urt
Scott Ballew .............. buh-LOO
Ben Bandel ............... ban-DELL
Khalif Barnes ............. kuh-LEEF
Carl Bonnell .............. baw-NELL
Greg Carothers ......... cuh-RUH-thurs
Marquis Cooper ........ mar-KEESE
Ricardo DoValle ........ duh-VALL-ee
Matt Fountaine .......... fawn-TAIN
Manase Hopoi ...........muh-NOSS-ay HO-poy
William Kava ............. KAW-vuh

Robin Kezirian ........... kuh-ZAIR-ee-un
Evan Knudson ........... kuh-NOOD-sun
Graham Lasee .......... luh-ZAY
Joe Lobendahn ......... LOW-ben-dine
Mike Mapu ................MA-pooh
Donny Mateaki .......... mah-tee-AH-key
Derek McLaughlin ..... mick-LOFF-lin
Casey Paus ............... PAWS
Tusi Sa’au ................. TOO-see sah-OO
Francisco Tipoti ......... tih-PO-tee
Zach Tuiasosopo ...... TOO-ee-ah-so-SO-po
Isaak Woldeit ............ WOHL-dite

High School & Hometown
Bremerton, Wash. .........BREM-er-ton
Burien, Wash. ...............BYUR-ee-un
Dos Palos, Calif. ........... dose PAL-ose
Encinitas, Calif. ............. en-suh-NEE-tus

Etiwanda, Calif. ............. et-uh-WAHN-duh
Helena, Mont. ................HELL-un-nuh
Junipero-Serra HS ........who-NIP-ur-oh Sarah
Kamehameha HS ..........

kuh-MAY-huh-MAY-huh
Kamiak HS ....................KAM-ee-ack
Iolani HS ....................... ee-oh-LAW-nee
Issaquah, Wash. ........... IZZ-uh-kwah
Pago Pago, Samoa ....... pongo pongo
Puyallup, Wash. ............ pyoo-ALL-up
Rainier Beach HS ......... ray-NEER
Sehome HS ...................SEE-home
Snohomish, Wash. ........ snow-HOME-ish
Sylmar, Calif. .................SILL-marr
Temecula, Calif. ............ tuh-MECK-you-luh
Visalia, Calif. ................. vy-SAIL-ee-uh
Waianae, Hawaii ...........WHY-uh-nay-uh
Yakima, Wash. ..............YACK-uh-muh

* Serving Church Mission


